

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**Case No. SC12-1760
Lower Court Case No. 03-1525CF**

**DWIGHT T. EAGLIN,
Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
CHARLOTTE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**WILLIAM M. HENNIS III
Litigation Director
Florida Bar No. 0066850**

**ELIZABETH STEWART
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 87450**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-SOUTH
1 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 444
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Tel. (954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTi

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION.....1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

STATEMENT OF FACTS8

Pre-Trial Investigation8

Pre-trial Motions.....16

Trial17

Direct Appeal and Postconviction21

History Of Institutionalization and Emerging Mental Illness29

Mental Illness and Neurological Damage.....35

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS50

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....51

ARGUMENT I51

**TOMMY EAGLIN WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL
TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S.
CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF
THE FLORDIA CONSTITUTION**51

a. Introduction51

b. Deficient Performance53

**i. Mr. Eaglin’s Waiver Of Mitigation Was Not Knowing And
Voluntary**.....53

A. Inadequate *Koon* Inquiry53

**B. Failure To Advise The Court Of Tommy Eaglin’s Major Mental
Illness And Lack Of Medication Before The Colloquy**56

**C. Trial Counsel Failed to Adequately Advise Mr. Eaglin
Regarding His Purported Waiver Of Mitigation**59

1. Failure To Investigate Background	65
2. Failure To Investigate Mental Illness	68
ii. Trial Counsel’s Penalty Phase Strategy Was Unreasonable	73
c. Prejudice.....	76
i. Violence and Neglect	78
ii. Mental Illness.....	79
iii. The Trial Court Erred In Denying Relief	82
d. Conclusion.....	86
ARGUMENT II.....	87
TOMMY EAGLIN’S CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCES ARE MATERIALLY UNRELIABLE IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE COUNSEL FAILED TO EFFECTIVELY ARGUE THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS.....	87
ARGUMENT III	92
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING SEVERAL MERITORIOUS CLAIMS IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE U.S CONSTITUTION.....	92
a. Tommy Eaglin ’s Constitutional Right To A Fair Trial And Due Process Under The Sixth, Eighth, And Fourteenth Amendments Was Violated Due To The Prosecutor’s Use Of Inconsistent, Irreconcilable And Misleading Theories Used To Secure The Death Sentences In His Case	93
b. Tommy Eaglin’s Convictions Are Materially Unreliable Because No Adversarial Testing Occurred Due To The Withholding Of Exculpatory Evidence Which Violated His Rights Under The Fifth, Sixth, Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments.....	96
c. Conclusion.....	100
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	102
CERTIFICATE OF FONT.....	102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	71, 79
<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (2000)	97
<i>Amendments to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851</i> , 772 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 2000).....	97
<i>Arbelaez v. Butterworth</i> , 738 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1999)	58
<i>Arthur v. State</i> , 374 S.E. 2d 291 (S.C. 1988)	55
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	98
<i>Blake v. Kemp</i> , 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985)	79, 81
<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991).....	53
<i>Blankenship v. Estelle</i> , 545 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1977).....	99
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 2007).....	97
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005).....	99
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	102
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1988).....	77
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990).....	1
<i>Cooper v. Sec’y, Dept. of Corr.</i> , 646 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2011).....	87, 88
<i>Drake v. Kemp</i> , 762 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1985)	98, 99
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402, 80 S. Ct. 788, 4 L.Ed.2d 824	60
<i>Eaglin v. State</i> , 19 So. 3d 935 (Fla. 2009)	passim
<i>Farr v. State</i> , 621 So. 2d 1368 (1993).....	56
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2010).....	63
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	105

<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 990 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 2008)	97
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	1
<i>Hamblin v. Mitchell</i> , 354 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2003)	54
<i>Hardwick v. Crosby</i> , 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003).....	78
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	77
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368, 84 S. Ct. 1774, 12 L.Ed.2d 908 (1964)	92
<i>Johnson v. Sec’y, Dept. of Corr.</i> , 643 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011).....	87
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	91
<i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So.2d 246 (1993).....	55, 57, 59
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	passim
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)	97
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	1, 79, 87
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	6, 91
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 343 (2001)	55, 56, 57
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	99
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	51
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	80
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	74
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	74
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 386 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 1980).....	92
<i>Santos v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla.1991)	56
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3266 (2010)	81
<i>Smith v. Groose</i> , 205 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2000).....	99

<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	5
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003).....	51
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994).....	106
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1994)	58
<i>Stephen v. Smith v. State</i> , FSC Case No. 06-1903, Lower Tribunal No. 03- 1526-F (Charlotte Co.)	18, 100
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	52, 54, 80, 91
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	98
<i>Thompson v. Wainwright</i> , 787 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1986)	53, 62
<i>United States v. Augurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	100
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	102, 105
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	59
<i>United States v. Fessel</i> , 531 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1979).....	80
<i>Wickham v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 2008).....	58
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	52

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f)(5)(A)(i).....	92
---	----

Other Authorities

American Bar Association (ABA) Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (2003)	52
